Model No 285R

PictureMe™

COLOUR VIDEO MONITOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Please read the following instructions and warnings carefully.
Keep this instruction manual for future reference.
Tools required: Philips screwdriver (not included).

MONITOR DE VIDEO A COLOR MODE D'EMPLOI

Veuillez lire avec attention les instructions et mises en garde suivantes.
Veuillez conserver ce mode d'emploi pour toute référence ultérieure.
Outils requis :Tournevis a téte Philips {(non fourni).

MONITOR DE VIDEO A COLOR MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

Lea con atencion las siguientes instrucciones y advertencias.
Guarde este manual de instrucciones para futuras consultas.
Herramientas necesarias: destornillador de punta Philips (no se incluye).

MONITOR DE VIDEO A CORES MANUAL DE INSTRUCOES

Leia atentamente as seguintes instrucdes e avisos.
Guarde este manual de instrugoes para futura referéncia.
Ferramentas necessarias: Chave de parafusos Philips (ndo incluida).



PictureMe™

COLOUR VIDEO MONITOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL

WARNING!

THIS PRODUCT CANNOT REPLACE RESPONSIBLE ADULT SUPERVISION.
Adult assembly required.
Keep small parts away from children when assembling.

* Prevent cord entanglement — do not place Camera in crib or within arm's reach of the baby. Use enclosed
Security Clips to help secure cords away from baby's reach.

* Never use extension cords with AC adapters. Only use the AC Adapters provided.

* When an AC Adapter is plugged into an electrical outlet, do not touch the exposed end.
* Test monitor before first use, periodically, and when changing location of the Camera.

* Do not use monitor near water (such as bathtub, sink, etc.).

* Keep monitor away from heat sources (such as stoves, radiators, etc.).

* Make sure there is proper ventilation around all monitor components. Do not place on sofas, cushions, beds, etc.
which may block ventilation.

* Nursery monitors use public airwaves to transmit signals. This monitor may pick up signals from other monitors
or similar devices and signals broadcast by this monitor may be picked up by other receivers.

* This product is not a toy. Do not allow children to play with it.

= This product contains small parts.Adult assembly required. Exercise care when unpacking and assembling the
product.

WARNING:

= The monitor shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing liquids and no abjects filled with liquids, such as vases,
shall be placed on the monitor.

= The plug in adaptor is used as a disconnect device, shall remain readily operable.

Correct disposal of this product. This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed of with
other household wastes throughout the EU.To prevent possible harm to the environment or human
health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of
material resources.To return your used device, please use the return and collection systems or contact

I the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmentally safe
recycling.

FCC Caution:

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

IMPORTANT NOTE:

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement:

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment .This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm
between the radiator& your body.




FEATURES & COMPONENTS:
CARACTERISTIQUES ET COMPOSANTS :
CARACTERISTICAS Y PIEZAS:

CARACTERITISTICAS E COMPONENTES:

MONITOR/MONITEUR:

CAMERA/CAMERA:

MONITOR (PARENT UNIT):
Power LED

VIDED Button

Sound Lights
Monitor/OfffPic Frame
Right I Butan
MENU Button

Lefe * Burtan
Speaker

AC Adaptor Jack
CODE Button

MERA:

Aerial

Power On LED

Nighttime LED's (for darkened room)
Camera

Microphane

Power Button

AC Adaprer Jack (on bettom of unit)
CODE Button

Temperature Sensor
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T ACAdaprer (2)

U Security Clips {six)
vV Wall Anchor (one)
W Screw (one)

MONITOR (UNIDAD DE LOS PADRES):
Indicadar LED de potencia
BaténVIDED

Luces de sanido

Monitor/Apagade (Off/Marce de fotos
{Pic Frama)

Botén P Derecha

Botén de MENU

Botdn «ff lzquierda

Altavaz

Conector para el adaptador de CA
Botdn CODE
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Antena

Indicadar LED de encendide

Indicader LED nocturne (para habitaciones
oscuras)

Cimara

Micrafono

Botén Alimentacion

Canector para adaptador de CA (en la
parte inferfor de |a unidad)

Botén CODE

Sensor de temperatura

PIEZAS ADICIONALES:
T Adaptador de CA (2)

U Clips de seguridad (&)

V Anclaje de pared (1)

W Tornille (1)
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MONITEUR (UNITE PARENT) :
A Voyant DEL Alimentation

Bouton VIDEO

Témoint lumineux de niveau sonore
Moniteur/Arréd/Cadre Photo
Bouton e Droit

Bouton MENU

Bouton of Gauche

Haut-parieur

Prise adaptatenr AC

Bouton CODE

CAMERA :

K Antenne

L Voyant de mise en marche DEL

M Voyant lumineux DEL nuit (pour les
chambres obscures)

N Caméra

O Microphone

P Bouton Alimentation

Q Adapteur AC Jack (en bas de l'unité)

R Bouton CODE

§ Capteur de température

ACCESSOIRES :

T Adaprateur AC (2)

U Clips de sécurité {six)

V¥ Cheviile {une)

W Vis (une)
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MONITOR (UNIDADE PRINCIPAL):
LED de alimentagio eléctrica

Botio VIDEO

Luzes de som

Menitor/OfiiPic Frame (Manitor/Desliga/
Moldura de imagem)

Botio p» Direita

Botio de MENU

Botio «f Esquerda

Aldfalante

Tomada do adaptador de CA

Botio CODE
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LED de alimentagio elécrrica ligada
LED nocturne (para compartimentos escuros)
Camara

Microfone

Botie Alimentagio

Tomada do adaptador de CA (na parte
inferior da unidade)

Botio CODE

Sensor da temperatura

AUXILIAR:

T Adaptador de CA (2)

U Clipes de seguranga (seis)
¥V Bucha de parede (uma)
W Parafuso (um)
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SET UP & USE:

CAMERA
Table Top or Wall Mounting:

Determine a location for the Camera that will provide the best view of your baby in their crib. Place the Camera on a flat surface, such
as a dresser, desk, or shelf. Or mount the Camera on a wall. Be sure not to place camera in crib or within arm’s reach of baby. Do not
place the Camera near open windows, direct sunlight or heat sources. Be sure to test reception and Camera positioning
before mounting to a wall (see "Testing Your Initial Set Up" section).

To Wall Mount:
1) Pre-drill a hole in the wall (3/16", Smm, drill bit) (Figure A).

2) Insert the wall anchor (included) into the hele and with a hammer, tap gently on the end until the wall
anchor is flush with the wall.

3) Insert the screw (included) into the wall anchor and tighten screw until only 1/4" (6mm) of the screw
is exposed.

4) Insert AC Adapter into the Camera’s AC Adapter Jack.
5) Slide the back of the Camera down onto the screw until the Camera is secure to the wall.

6) Plug the AC Adapter into a standard electrical cutlet.
7) Secure the cord to the wall using the é Security Clips included to keep cord away from baby's reach (Figure B). '
8) Slide switch on side of Camera to ON and the POWER ON LED will illuminate solid green.

MONITOR
To Use in Video and Audio Mode:

Step I: Place the Monitor in the room from which you want to menitor your baby (ie. bedroom or living room). Plug an AC Adapter
into the AC Adapter Jack and the other end into a standard electrical outlet.

Step 2: Slide the switch on the right hand side of the unit to MONITOR.
Step 3: For audic and no video, press the YIDEO button on top of the unit.

To Adjust Volume/Brightness:
To increase the sound volume, press the right button P> on the front of the monitor. To decrease, press the left button 4

To adjust the brightness, press and held the VIDEO button, and at the same time, press either the left button 4 co decrease, or right
button P> to increase the brightness.

To Take a Picture of Your Child

Press the VIDEO button on top of the Monitor for 3 seconds. A maximum of 10 pictures can be stored at one time. Any additional
pictures will replace existing pictures in the order they were taken (the | Ith picture will replace the |st, etc).

To Use in Picture Frame Mode:

Move the switch on the right hand side of the Monitor to PIC FRAME.The pictures that have been stored in the unit will automatically
scroll in the order in which they were taken.

PLEASE NOTE! THE MONITORWILL NOT RECEIVE LIVE PICTURES OR SOUNDS OF THE BABY WHILE IN PICTURE
FRAME MODE.

Press the MENU button once to exit scroll mode and view an individual picture. Press the right P> or left button @ on the front of
the moniter to go to the next or previous picture.To resume scroll mode, press the MENU button once

To exit Picture Frame Mode, move the switch on the side of the unit to MOMNITOR or OFF

Temperature

The camera unit has a temperature sensor on the rear of the base. Do not place the camera near open windows, direct sunlight, or heat
sources, as temperature accuracy may be affected. The temperature is displayed in the top left corner of the screen of the parent unit.

To change the display between degrees Centigrade or Fahrenheit, press the MENU button, then use the Right P> or Left buttons 4 to
highlight the correct icon 8 C or F. Press the MENU butron to confirm.




SET UP & USE continued:

ADDING ADDITIONAL CAMERAS

Mote: This product can accept two cameras. To order an additional camera (our part number 02921), please contact our Customer
Service Department by phone at |-800-268-6237 or via e-mail at customerservice@summerinfant.com for details. (For Europe Call
+44 (0)208 420 4429 or customerserviceuk@summerinfant.com)

Plug the AC adaprer into AC jack in the bottom of the Camera and the other end into a standard wall outlet.
Slide Switch on side of Camera to ON and POWER ON LED will illuminate solid green.

Menu Selection:

Turn on Camera and and Monitor/parent unit, then slide the switch on the side of the parent unit to MONITOR.

Press the MENU button on the front of the unit.

Press the Right B> or Left € button to select & B.

ADD CAMERA - Press the CODE button at the back of the monitor until the Power LED flashes amber and within 10 seconds,
press the CODE button once at the back of the camera.The image from the new camera should appear on the screen.

Please bring the camera and receiver close to each other during the process, to make sure the signal is strong enough and to
prevent failure caused by interference.

Camera Scanning:
The monitor is designed with a scanning feature that will allow parents to scan between the two cameras with each scan duration of about
14 seconds.

Step I: Make sure additional cameras are paired with the parent unit and turned on. See “Adding Additional Camera’s” section (above).

Step 2: To activate the SCAN feature, call up the OPTION menu by pressing the MENU button on the monitor. Scroll to
&, A B A2B and select AXB, then confirm selection by pressing the MENU button once.

Step 3: The menitor will scan all active cameras and image will appear on the screen for about 14 seconds.
Step 4: To exit scanning and to view a particular camera, press the MENU button once and select Baor 8B,

Step 5: To resume scanning, repeat Step 2.

Testing Your Initial Setup:

Be sure to test your Monitor’s reception before initial use.

We also recommend testing your Monitor’s reception periodically. Please keep in mind that the PictureMe™ Colour Video Monitor
will not provide the same level of picture quality as your television with cable, satellite dish, or digital service.

To test reception you will need two adults. One adult should view the picture on the Monitor while the other is in the nursery to
adjust the Camera. Often the quality of the reception can be improved by slightly repositioning the Camera, Monitor, or both. It may
help to place a stuffed animal or doll in the crib to simulate the position and size of your baby. Adjust the picture quality on the
Monitor as needed by using the Brightness Adjustment.

To test sound quality, have one adult speak in both a normal tone and a whisper near the crib. Adjust volume on the Monitor's
Volume Adjustment as needed.

Pairing MONITOR and CAMERA:

The Monitor and Camera are paired at the factory for privacy reasons. If the Monitor and Camera are not pairing with each other
for any reason, please pair them as described below.

Step |: Move the Monitor to the same area as the Camera.With both the Camera and Monitor on, press the MENU button on the
Monitor to call up the OPTION menu. Select choice of channels &, A or &, B by scrolling the < or P> burton.
The selected B A or B, B will be highlighted with a GREEN box.

Step 2: Press the CODE button until the Power LED flashes amber and within 10 seconds, press the CODE button once at the
back of the camera.

Step 3:You should then see a picture from the Camera on the Monitor.

Step 4: If this is unsuccessful, you should repeat steps above making sure the Camera and Monitor are close enough to each other
for pairing.

TIPS FOR IMPROVING RECEPTION:

+ Position the Monitor closer to the Camera if necessary.
* Move Monitor away from other monitors, cordless phones, walkie-talkies, etc.; moving even slightly could greatly improve reception.
+ If you hear a feedback or squealing noise, move the Camera and the Monitor further away from each other.




SPECIAL FEATURES:

* Sound Lights: The 5 Sound Lights will illuminate on the Monitor depending on the level of your baby’s sounds. For example, if
your child is just cooing, only one or two lights will illuminate. If your baby is crying, several will illuminate, depending on how loud
they are crying. This feature is particularly helpful if you are in a noisy rcom.

* VIDEO Button: This button turns the video mode on. If you only want to hear your baby, press the VIDEO button again to
switch off the video. The VIDEO button is ideal fer easily turning on the video option in the middle of the night.

* Night Vision: In a darkened room, the Monitor will automatically use its infrared LED's to transmit a clear image of baby, so you
can see your child at night!

* Multi-Position Camera/Microphone: The Camera/Microphone should be pesitioned so it is facing baby as much as

possible. This multi-position feature is unique to Summer Infant nursery monitors. It allows the microphone to focus on baby’s voice
while filtering out other household noises.

PROBLEM SOLVING:

Mo picture or sound on Monitor
= Make sure the Monitor is turned on and the camera are turned on and the correct channel selected
* Make sure the AC Adapters are plugged in
* Make sure the outlets are working
* Make sure Monitor and Camera are PAIRED (refer to “Pairing MONITOR and CAMERA" section)
* Ensure unit is placed in MONITOR mede and not PIC FRAME
Sound but no picture on Monitor
* Press the VIDEQ button once to turn on video mode
* Try adjusting the Brightness Control on the Monitor
* Test reception by moving the Monitor and/or Camera to different locations
Picture but no sound
= Turn up the volume on the Monitor using the Volume Control
* There is no sound when in PIC FRAME mode. Ensure switch D is positioned in MONITOR mode
Picture not clear
* Position the Monitor closer to the Camera if necessary
* Move Monitor away from other monitors, cordless phones, walkie-talkies, etc.
* Try adjusting the Brightness Control on the Monitor
* Test reception by moving the Monitor and/or Camera to different locations
Poor colour or Black and White image
* Night view image is Black & White only. Improve lighting in room for colour image
Squealing sound

* Move the Camera and the Monitor further away from each other
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Wve at Summer Infant stand behind all of our products. If
you are not completely satisfied or have any questions,
please contact our customer service department at
|-800-268-6237 or customerservice@summerinfant.com
(For Europe call +44 (0)208 410 4429 or
customerserviceuk@summerinfanteom)
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